

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

Case No. 23-0054

---

In re Estate of Trout

---

On Appeal from the  
District Court in and for Linn County  
Hon. Judge Valerie L. Clay

---

Final Brief of the Appellee

---

Scott A. Shoemaker, AT0012379  
Attorney for the Appellee  
SCOTT SHOEMAKER AND ASSOCIATES, P.L.C.  
425 Second Street S.E.  
Suite 1200  
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52401  
Phone: (319)804-8346  
sshoeaker@cedarrapidswills.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities . . . . .	5
Statement of Issues Presented for Review . . . . .	10
Routing Statement . . . . .	13
Statement of the Case . . . . .	13
Statement of Facts . . . . .	16
Standard of Review . . . . .	28
Argument . . . . .	29
<b>I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT IMPOSED SANCTIONS ON THE CLAIMANT AND ITS ATTORNEYS BECAUSE IT FOUND TWO INSTANCES OF SANCTIONABLE CONDUCT IN CLAIMANT’S JULY 1 RESISTANCE AND THE COURT’S FINDINGS WERE SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE. . . . .</b>	<b>34</b>
<u>A. The Claimant Failed to Make a Reasonable     Investigation into the Facts Underlying its Claims . . . . .</u>	<u>36</u>
1. <i>The Court Properly Considered the <u>Weigel</u>         Factors in Making Its Determination . . . . .</i>	<i>36</i>
2. <i>The District Court’s Conclusions Are Based on         Substantial Evidence . . . . .</i>	<i>38</i>
3. <i>Appellant’s Arguments as to Why a Reasonable         Investigation Was Not Necessary Are Unpersuasive . . . .</i>	<i>41</i>

B. The Claimant Persisted in Advancing a Theory That Was Factually Inaccurate, Confusing, and Misleading . . . . . 44

*1. The District Court’s Conclusion Was Based on Substantial Evidence and was not an Abuse of Discretion . . . . .* 44

*2. Appellant’s Assertions About Certified Mailing are not “Isolated Factual Errors” and are thus Sanctionable . . . . .* 45

**II. IT WOULD BE IMPROPER FOR THIS COURT TO REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S IMPOSITION OF SANCTIONS ON THE GROUND THAT CLAIMANT’S WERE WARRANTED BY EXISTING LAW OR A GOOD-FAITH ARGUMENT FOR THE EXTENSION, MODIFICATION, OR REVERSAL OF EXISTING LAW. . . . .** 51

A. The District Court Imposed Sanctions on the Claimant on the Basis of Factual Issues, Not on the Basis of Legal Issues. . . . . 52

B. The Claimant’s Arguments Were Not Warranted by Existing Law, nor a Good-Faith Argument for the Extension, Modification, or Reversal of Existing Law. . . . . 53

**III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FIXING THE AMOUNT OF THE MONETARY SANCTIONS IT IMPOSED BECAUSE THE SANCTION IS BASED ON PROPER AUTHORITY, COMPETENT EVIDENCE, AND ACHIEVES A PROPER PURPOSE. . . . .** 58

A. While Compensation of Victims is not the Primary Purpose of Sanctions under Rule 1.413, it is a Proper Purpose. . . . . 59

B. The Court Gave Appropriate Consideration to the Factors Set Out in *Barnhill* when it Determined the Amount of the Sanctions it Imposed. . . . . . 59

Conclusion . . . . .66

Statement of Nonoral Submission . . . . .67

Certificate of Compliance . . . . .67

Certificate of Service . . . . .68

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Allen v. Waukee</i> , (Slip Copy 2022), 2022 WL 3067060 (Iowa Ct. App. 2022) .	55
<i>Aluminum Co. of American v. Musal</i> , 622 N.W.2d 476 (Iowa 2001) . . . . .	60
<i>Barnhill v. Iowa Dist. Court for Polk County</i> , 765 N.W.2d 267 (Iowa 2009) . . . . .	30, 33, 34, 46, 59, 63, 64
<i>Barrett v. Bryant</i> , 290 N.W.2d 917 (Iowa 1980) . . . . .	54
<i>Benson v. Benson</i> , 291 S.W.2d 27 (Ky. 1956) . . . . .	54
<i>Brokaw v. Winfield-Mt. Union Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 788 N.W.2d 386 (Iowa 2010) . . . . .	29, 35, 43
<i>Breitbach v. Christanson</i> , 541 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 1997) . . . . .	33
<i>Buhr v. Howard Cnty. Equity</i> , 801 N.W.2d 33, 2011 WL 1584348 (Iowa Ct. App.) . . . .	31, 59
<i>Burgess v. Great Plains Bag Corp.</i> , 409 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 1987) . . . . .	57
<i>Bus. Consulting Servs. V. Wicks</i> , 703 N.W.2d 427 (Iowa 2005) . . . . .	29
<i>Calinger v. Konz</i> , 723 N.W.2d 452, 2006 WL 2418910 (Iowa App.) . . . . .	54
<i>Carroll v. Hutchinson</i> , 200 S.E. 644 (Va. 1939) . . . . .	55

<i>Commonwealth v. Coldren,</i> 14 A.2d 340 (Pa.Super 1940) . . . . .	55
<i>Crall v. Davis,</i> 714 N.W.2d 616 (Iowa 2006) . . . . .	28, 45, 50, 61
<i>Davis v. Mosley,</i> 55 S.E.2d 329 (N.C. 1949) . . . . .	55
<i>Douglas v. Janis,</i> 118 Cal.Rptr. 280 (1974) . . . . .	54
<i>Dudder v. Shanks,</i> 689 N.W.2dd 214 (Iowa 2004) . . . . .	55
<i>Echer v Morrison,</i> 278 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa, 1979) . . . . .	54
<i>Ford v. Genereux,</i> 87 P.2d 749 (Colorado 1939) . . . . .	54
<i>Forrest Creek Assoc., Lts. V. McLean Sav. And Loan Ass'n.,</i> 831 F.2d 1238 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir 1987) . . . . .	45
<i>Hearity v. Iowa Dist. Ct.,</i> 440 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 1989) . . . . .	32, 33
<i>Harris v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Johnson Cnty.,</i> 570 N.W.2d 772 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997) . . . . .	31, 35
<i>Hartford Trust Co. v. West Hartford,</i> 81 A. 244 (Conn. 1911) . . . . .	54
<i>Hartley v. Vitoello,</i> 154 A. 255 (Conn. 1931) . . . . .	54
<i>Holbrook v. Mill Owner's Mutual Insurance Co.,</i> 53 N.W. 229 (Iowa 1892) . . . . .	54

<i>Hurley v. Olcott,</i> 91 N.E. 270 (N.Y. 1910) . . . . .	55
<i>Hutchinson v. Shull,</i> 878 N.W.2d 221 (Iowa 2016) . . . . .	29
<i>INVST Fin. Grp., Inc. v Chem-Nuclear Sys., Inc.</i> 815 F.2d 319 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) . . . . .	62
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Board v. Hearity,</i> 812 N.W.2d 614 (Iowa 2012) . . . . .	57
<i>Johnson &amp; Dealman, Inc. v. Wm. F. Hegarty, Inc.,</i> 224 A.2d 510 (N.J.Super 1966) . . . . .	54
<i>Johnson Service Co. v. Climate Control Contractors, Inc.,</i> 478 S.W.2d 643 (Tex.Civ.App 1972) . . . . .	55
<i>L.F. Noll, Inc. v. Eviglio,</i> 816 N.W.2d 319 (Iowa 2012) . . . . .	54
<i>MacLean v. Reynolds,</i> 132 N.E. 270 (Minn. 2010) . . . . .	54
<i>Madsen v. Preferred Painting Contractors,</i> 233 N.W.2d 575 (S.D. 1975) . . . . .	55
<i>Mathias v. Glandon,</i> 448 N.W. 443 (Iowa 1989) . . . . .	28, 32, 34, 37, 38, 41, 50, 51, 58
<i>McCoy v. Bureau of Employment Compensation,</i> 77 N.E.2d 76 (Ohio App 1947) . . . . .	55
<i>O’Connell v. Champion Int’l Corp.,</i> 812 F.2d 393 (8th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	32

<i>Phoenix Metals Corp. v. Roth,</i> 284 P.2d 645 (Ariz. 1955) . . . . .	54
<i>Raper v. State,</i> 688 N.W.2d 29, (Iowa 2004) . . . . .	29
<i>Ross v. Hawkeye Insurance Co.,</i> 50 N.W. 47 (Iowa, 1891) . . . . .	54
<i>Rowedder v. Anderson,</i> 814 N.W.2d 585 (Iowa 2012) . . . . .	33, 59, 61, 63
<i>Schettler v. Iowa Dist. Ct for Carroll County,</i> 509 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 1993) . . . . .	28, 35, 45, 50, 61
<i>Schroedel Corp. v. State Highway Comm’n.,</i> 157 N.W.2d 562 (1968) . . . . .	55
<i>State v. Bloom,</i> 983 N.W.2d 44 (Iowa 2022) . . . . .	61
<i>State v. Seager,</i> 341 N.W.2d 420 (Iowa 1983) . . . . .	56
<i>Stroh v. State Accident Insurance Fund,</i> 429 P.2d 472 (Or. 1972) . . . . .	55
<i>Wasden v. Foell,</i> 117 P.2d 465 (Idaho, 1941) . . . . .	54
<i>Weigel v. Weigel,</i> 467 N.W. 277 (Iowa 1991) . . . . .	28, 30, 31, 36, 37, 38, 52
<i>Zimmerman v. Iowa Dist. Ct.,</i> 480 N.W.2d 70 (Iowa 1992). . . . .	28



Iowa Court Rules:

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.413 . . . . . *passim*  
Iowa R. App. P. 6.108 . . . . . 34, 51, 58

Iowa Statutes:

Iowa Code Section 618.15 . . . . . 25  
Iowa Code Section 619.19 . . . . . 30  
Iowa Code section 633.433 . . . . . 20  
Iowa Code Section 633.439 . . . . . 17, 18, 48

Other Sources:

*Am.Jur.2d* Notice § 27 (1971) . . . . . 55  
66 C.J.S. Notice § 18 (1950) . . . . . 55
